

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 61

Caroni, Trinidad, Tuesday 29th November, 2022—Price \$1.00

No. 209

1744

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Erratum—(Legal Notice No. 227 of 2022).

Petroleum Production Levy and Subsidy (Gross Margin) (No. 2) Order, 2022—(Legal Notice No. 228 of 2022).

Price of Petroleum Products (Amendment) (No. 4) Order, 2022—(Legal Notice No. 229 of 2022).

1745

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency, PAULA-MAE WEEKES, O.R.T.T., the President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, left the country on official travel on the morning of 21st November, 2022. In accordance with the provisions of section 27 subsections (1) and (2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, Ms. CHRISTINE KANGALOO, President of the Senate, is acting temporarily as President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and continuing during the absence out of the country of Her Excellency Paula-Mae Weekes.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

21st November, 2022.

1746

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency the Acting President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed CAMILLE ROBINSON-REGIS, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the office of Senator the Honourable Paula Gopee-Scoon, Minister of Trade and Industry, with effect from 27th November, 2022 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Paula Gopee-Scoon, in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the Acting President

24th November, 2022.

1747

APPOINTMENT OF A COMMISSIONER OF THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FAIR TRADING COMMISSION

It is hereby notified that in accordance with the provisions of Sections 26(1), 26(2), 26(3) and 27 of the Fair Trading Act, Chap. 81:13 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, Ms. DAWN CALLENDER has been appointed as a Commissioner of the Fair Trading Commission until 5th September, 2025.

F. SIGNORET

Permanent Secretary

Ministry of Trade and Industry

1743

NOTICE

THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES (TRINIDAD) LIMITED

THIS NOTICE IS GIVEN BY THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES LIMITED A COMPANY INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF JAMAICA WITH REGISTERED OFFICE LOCATED AT 2 ST. LUCIA AVENUE, KINGSTON 5, JAMAICA BEING A COMPANY LICENSED TO OPERATE AS A PROVIDER OF GENERAL INSURANCE IN THE ISLAND OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO AND OPERATING ITS REGISTERED BRANCH AT 13 GRAY STREET, PORT OF SPAIN, TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO AND THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES (TRINIDAD) LIMITED BEING A COMPANY INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO WITH ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 13 GRAY STREET, PORT OF SPAIN, TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO, AND BEING A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES LIMITED.

IN KEEPING WITH THE REORGANISATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE INSURANCE ACT, 2018 THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES LIMITED INTENDS TO TRANSFER THE UNDERTAKING OF THE BRANCH VIA A SCHEME OF TRANSFER TO THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES (TRINIDAD) LIMITED WHICH SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE CENTRAL BANK, SHALL BE REGISTERED AS AN INSURER UNDER THE INSURANCE ACT, 2018.

BY THIS SCHEME OF TRANSFER THERE WILL BE NO CHANGES TO POLICIES, RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS, INSURANCE COVERAGE AND THE BENEFITS OF ALL POLICIES. THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES (TRINIDAD) LIMITED WILL CONTINUE TO SERVICE ALL EXISTING IN–FORCE POLICIES AND ALL OUTSTANDING OBLIGATIONS.

2 ins.